




















WHITING O AND GAS CORPORATION
PIT CLOSURE REPORT

LEWIS 2028 32 #1
API NO 30-021-20639

1)

The pit will be closed within six (6) months from the date that the drilling or workover rig is
released. If necessary, the division district office may grant an extension not to exceed three
(3) months.

The drilling rig was released 7/24/2014 - pit was closed within 6 months
Surface wners will be notified by Certified mail at least 72 hours but not more than one
week prior to closure of the Temporary pit. The notice shall include well name, APl number
and location.

Surface owners were notified — reference attached copy of notice
The Appropriate Division District Office (OCD) will be notified verbally and in writing at least
72 hours but not more than one week prior to closure of the Temporary pit. The notice shall
include well name, APl number and location.

NMOCD was notified via email — reference attached copy of email
If on site burial is on PRIVATE LAND, Whiting will file a =2ed notice identifying the exact
location of the onsite burial with the county clerk in county where onsite burial occurs

Deed notice was filed — see attached
All liquids from the pit will be rer  red prior to closure. Liquids will be disposed of at the
Sundance Services, Inc. Parabo  sposal Facility (Permit No. 010003), unless they are
recycled, reused, or reclaimed in a division district office-approved manner.

Liquids from pit evaporated, no removal was required.
The pit will be stabilized with clean non-waste containing earthen material with a ratio no
more then 3:1

Pit was stabilized with non-waste containing earthen material in order

to achieve the solidification process. The solidification process

was accomf shed by using a combination of natural drying and

Mechanically mixing. Pit contents were mixed with non-waste, earthen

material to a consistency that is deemed safe and stable. The

mixing ratio consisted of approximately 3 parts clean soil to 1 part pit

contents.

After stabilization, the contents of the pit will be tested to :termine whether concentrations
are below standards. A five-point composite sample will be collected. The samples will be
sent to an approved laboratory and analyzed for benzene, total BTEX, TPH, the GRO and
DRO combined fraction, and chlorides. Assuming water could be encountered around 100’,
the following should not be exceeded:

* Chlorides (ads determined by EPA method 300.1): 40,000 mg/kg or background
concentration, whic ever is greater
* TPH (EPA SW-846 method 418.a or other division-approved EPA method). 2500

mg/kg.

* GRO and DRO combined fraction (EPA SW-846 method 8015M): 1000 mq/

= \ T [ ) red n 1):
mg/kg

= Benzene (EPA SW- method 8021B or 8260B or otl appro 1 EPA
method): 10 mg/kg



A five point composite sample was taken of the pit using sample tools and
all samples tested per Subsection B of 19.15.17.1 3(B)(1)(b) results attached.

8) If the contents are above the concentration limits after stabilization Whiting will comply with
19.15.17.13.C (Waste ™ :cavation and Removal)

Not necessary

9) If it is determined that contents of the pit doesn't exceed the above-specified concentrations,
the pit will be covered with compacted, non-waste-containing, earthen material. A division-
prescribed soil cover will be constructed and the site will be re-contoured and re-vegetated,
per Subsections D, E, F, G, H, of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

The pit material passed solidification and testing standards. The pit area was then
back filled with compacted, non-waste containing earthen material.

10) All areas associated with the pit that are no longer being used will be substantially restored
to the condition that existed prior to oil and gas operations by placement of the soil cover re-
contou 1g to match original contours and surrounding topography, and re-vegetating.

This was done - please see attached pictures

11) If an alternative to the re-vegetation requirements is required to prevent erosion, protect
fresh water, or protect human health and the environment, this alternative will be proposed
to the surface owner. The proposed alternative, with written documentation demonstrating
that e surface owner approves the alternative, will be submitted to the division for
approval.

No alternative is required

12)Soil cover will consist of 4 of non-waste containing earthen material with chloride

concentrations less than 600mg/KG including 1’ of topsoil
»ur feet of non-waste earthen cover was achieved including one foot of suitable
material to establish vegetation.

13) All contents, including synthetic pit liners, will be buried in place. By folding outer edges of
the pit liner to overlap waste material, and then installing a geomembrane liner cover that is
20 mil string reinforced LLDPE, synthetic material, impervious, resistant to ultra violet light,
petroleum hydrocarbons, salts, acid and alkaline.

These was done including placing a 20 mil LLDPE liner cover

14) Soil cover will be constructed to the site's existing grade and will prevent ponding of water
and erosion of the cover material.

This was done - reference attached photos

15) The first favorable growing season following pit closure, all disturbed areas associated with
the pit and no longer being used will be seeded or planted.

This area will be re-seeded during the next growing season in this area
— reference attached letter

16) Seeding will be accomplished by drilling on the contour whenever practical, or by other
division-approved methods. Vegetative cover will be considered complete when there is a
life form ratio of +/- 50% of pre-disturbance levels with at least 70% total plant cover of pre-
disturbance level (Excluding Noxious Weeds) OR in accordance to 19.15.17.13.H.5.d

This will be done during the next growing season in this area

17) Seeding or planting will be repeated until the required vegetative cover is successfully

achieve
Whiting will comply

18) When conditions aren't favorable for the establishment of vegetation (such as during periods
of drought), the division will be contacted for approval to delay seeding or planting, or for
approval to use a« tional cultural techniques such as mulching, fertilizing,
irrigating, fenc j, etc. Attached letter

19) The division will be notified when seeding or planting is completed, and when successful re-
vegetation has been achieved.



Whiting will comply
20) Place a steel marker at the center of the onsite burial. The marker shall be 4" diameter, at
least 4’ high and cemented 3’ deep. The f wing will be welded, stamped or otherwise
permar itly engraved into the marker, of ator name, lease name, well humber and
location, unit letter, section, township, range, and that the marker designates an onsite burial
Reference attached pictures
21) Within 60 days of closure, completion, a closure report will e submitted on form C-144, with
necessary attachments, to document closure activities, including sampling results, a plot
plan, and backfilling details. In this closure report, Whiting will certify that all information in
the report and attachments is correct and that Whiting has complied with all applicable
closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved Closure Plan. A plat of the
temporary pit loca n will be provided on form C-105.
Whiting will comply



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF HARDING

NOTICE OF PIT CLOSURE

In accordance with Section 19.15.17.13.E.4 of the NMOCD , the operator hereby provides notice of an
on-site burial of a temporary Oil & Gas drilling pit. All rules and regulations of Rule 19.15.17 have been
adhered to.

Lease name: WIS 2028 32

Well No: 1

AP! No: 30-021-20639

TWN & RGE: TWN 20N RGE 28E Section 32
Unit Letter: K

Footages: 1659 FSL & 1659 FWL

Date of Closure: 01/20/2015

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the recordation notice of Pit Closure/burial has been executed on the date
indicated below by undersigned.

Whiting Petroleum Corporation
And its wholly owned s sidiary
Whiting @il & Gas Corporation

HARDING COUNTY, NN
q RECEPTION# 20951

7 <~ £ ; 01,29-201% 10:43: 23 AM
Kay N}adﬁox Regulatory Suﬁerwsor BK 19  PACE 10984
1 of 1

BY CJ GARRRISON, DEPUTY

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF MIDLAND

This instrument was acknowledged before me this 21ST day of JANUARY, 2015, by

Kay Maddox on behalf of Whiting Oil & Gas Corporation.

‘\\‘N\\\NNNN‘\“‘\\\"
e, ieila A. Shanks
% \Notary Public.
}pi Srate of Texas

\\‘f\-“q mm. Exp. 04-21-15

R e

Notary Public

S



(

January 12, 2015

Linda Lewis
141 Lewis Road
Mosquero, New Mexico 87733

RE: Notification to Surface Owner of On-Site Drilling Pit Closure Plans

Wells:
N01/19/2015

+30-021-20639 located in section 32, T20N, R28E Harding County, NM

01/20/2015
Lewis 2028 33 Well #1 - 30-021-20634 located in section 33, T20N, R28E Harding County, NM

This letter is to notify you that Whiting Qil & Gas proposes to close and remediate the surface land on
oraround 01/19/2015 - 01/25/2015 weather permitting. The pits will be closed according to all rules
and regulations noted in Subsection E of 19.15.17.13 NMAC.

If you have any additional question please contact Kay Maddox @ 432.686.6709.

Sincerely,

Z Wudeerxt

Kay Maddox
Regulatory Supervisor

Mailed by certified mail to above listed party on this the 12th day of January, 2015

) \Wﬂdfzp\[ 7011 3500 0002 4991 2011

Signed: Kay I\baddox- R Dllatory Supervisor Certified Mail Number

Whiting Petroleum Corporation
and its wholly owned subsidiary

Whiting Oil and Gas Corporation
400 W. Illlinois Avenue, Suite 1300, Midland, TX 79701 Office: 432.686.6700 Fax 432.686.6799






OCD Form C-144: Supporting Data

Pit Location

Whiting Petroleum Corporation

Lewis 2028 #321

T-20-N, R-28E, Section 32 NMPM
Harding County, New Mexico
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Qil Conservation Division
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 21, 2014

DANNY HOLCOMB

WHITING OIL & GAS

400 W. ILLINOIS, SUITE 1300
MIDLAND, TX 79701

RE: WEST BRAVO DOME

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/09/14 15:00.
Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation

applies to drinking water, non-pota  water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&.«Z@/Z\,-ﬁ"w

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager















PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

il Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Ak Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chioride by SM4500Ci-B does not require samples be received at or befow 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) uniess otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinals Jiabifity and chent’s exclusive remedy for any claim adising, whethe in contract or tort, shall be mited to the amount paid by client for apaiyea< AR etime incuding those for negligence and
any othe- - 1 whatsoever shall b~ 4~-~ed waived uniess made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (ou; days after completion of the a Py In no even Cardina incidental of consequential  damages,
including, t limitation, business tions, lasg of use, or loss of profits incurred by chient, its subsidiaries, offilistes or successors arising out of & vomed w wie pedformance wr ue services moreunue vy Cardinal, tegardiess of whether such

claim is baveu upon any of the above stated reasons of oiherwise. Resuits refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in fuff with written approvat of Cardinal Laboratories,

<Z. T PN e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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January 21, 2015

Mr. Leonard Lowe

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St. Francis Dr

Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE: Pit Closure

Dear Mr. Lowe,

Whiting Oil & Gas shall re-seed the disturbed Pit area for the well listed below. The re-seeding shall
occur in the next rainy season documented for Harding County, New Mexico approximately
August/September 2015.

If you have additional question please col ict me @ 432.686.6709 or kay.maddox@whiting.com
Thank you for your time.

Sincegely,

i it/

Regulatory Supervisor

LEWIS 2028 32 Well # 1
30-021-20639
Harding County, New Mexico

Whiting Petroleum Corporation
and its wholly owned subsidiary

Whiting Oil and Gas Corporation
400 W. lllinois Avenue, Suite 1300, Midland, TX 79701 Office: 432.686.6700 Fax 432.686.6799
























